
P a g e  | 1                     Initials      

  
 

AMENDMENT #1
TO THE AGREEMENT FOR PAY BY PHONE SERVICES 

BETWEEN PAYBYPHONE TECHNOLOGIES INC. AND CITY OF HALLANDALE BEACH 
 
This Amendment #1 Amendment _______________ Amendment 
Effective , amends the Agreement for Pay By Phone Services entered into as of August 29, 2018 

, PayByPhone  the City of Hallandale 
Beach Client  
 
In consideration of the mutual promises and covenants contained herein, and for other good and valuable 
consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, PayByPhone and Client 
hereby agree to modify the Agreement and its Exhibits as follows: 
 

1. Section 1. Section 1 Term of the Agreement is replaced in its entirety with the following new 
Section 1 Term: 

ERM 
The duration of the Agreement is hereby extended upon full execution hereof and 
continues to December 1, 2025, in accordance with the Amendment #2 To the 
Cooperation and Service Agreement signed between PayByPhone Technologies Inc. 
and Miami Parking Authority executed on December 1, 2019 , 
unless terminated earlier in accordance with the terms and conditions of the Agreement 
and all its Exhibits. Upon expiration of the Extension Period, the contract will be 
automatically renewed annually on the anniversary of the termination date of the 
Extension Period unless either party gives the other party at least ninety (90) days prior 

 
 

2. Section 8. The following new Section 8 is hereby added to the Agreement: 
8 ADDITONAL ADD-ON PRODUCTS AND SERVICES 

Client agrees that provision and addition of any future add-on products and services as 
well as their corresponding prices to the Agreement, shall be mutually negotiated and 
agreed upon in writing by both parties  
 

3. Rights and Rates Service. The following new Section 10.17 is hereby added to Exhibit A of 
the Agreement: 

n 10.17    RIGHTS AND RATES SERVICE 
PayByPhone agrees to provide its Rights & Rates Service to the Client in accordance 
with the terms and conditions of this Agreement during the term of the Agreement for 
751 to 1,500 Client parking spaces and Client agrees to pay the applicable fees listed 
in Appendix A. The Rights & Rates Service will allow for the determination of the 
right to park in a specific location, for a defined amount of time, and with a rate 
schedule that differs from a client specific standard rate. In this  
means the entitlement to start a parking session at a location and/or qualify for a 
specific rate/restriction.  

 
4. Appendix A Modification. The following Rights and Rates Service pricing terms are hereby 

added to the Appendix A of Exhibit A of the Agreement: 

Robert Lowery
Highlight



P a g e | 2 Initials     

PayByPhone Rights & Rates Service

Rights & Rates Service Implementation Fee (charged per Right) $500

Rights & Rates Service Monthly Fee (charged per Right) $199/mo.

5. Force and Effect. Except as set forth in this Amendment, the terms of the Agreement shall
continue in full force and effect.

6. Priority Order. In the event of a conflict between the Agreement and this Amendment, the
terms of this Amendment shall take precedence.

7. Counterparts. This Amendment may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be
deemed an original and all of which shall be taken together and deemed to be one instrument.
The parties further agree that a signature transmitted via facsimile shall be deemed original for
all purposes hereunder.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Amendment to be executed by their duly 
authorized representatives with effect from the Amendment Effective Date.

PayByPhone Technologies Inc.

Signature: _________________________

Name: ____________________________

Title: _____________________________

City of Hallandale Beach 

Signature:  _________________________  

Name:

Title:

Date: ___________________________ Date:____________________________





For Client: City of Hallandale Beach 
400 S. Federal Highway 
Hallandale Beach, FL 33009 

For Contractor: PayByPhone Technologies Inc. 

Maggie Clay 

#403 - 1168 Hamilton Street 

Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada 
Section S SEVERABILITY
If any provision of this Agreement or the application thereof to any person or situation shall to any extent, be held 
invalid or unenforceable, the remainder of this Agreement, and the application of such provisions to persons or 
situations other than those as to which it shall have been held invalid or unenforceable shall not be affected thereby, 
and shall continue in full force and effect, and be enforced to the fullest extent permitted by law. 

Section 6 ENTIRE AGREEMENT
This Agreement, including the Contract, the RFP and PayByPhone's response to the RFP, sets forth the entire 
agreement between PayByPhone and Client with respect to the subject matter of this Agreement. This Agreement 
supersedes all prior and contemporaneous negotiations, understandings and agreements, written or oral, between the 
parties. This Agreement may not be modified except by the parties' mutual agreement set forth in writing and signed 
by the parties. 

Section 7 MODIFICATION
This Agreement modifies the following section of the Contract as follows. 

7.1 SECTION 4,1 SIGNAGE 
Is replaced in its entirety with the following: 

Client agrees to provide adequate space for PayByPhone signage at each parking facility at which the PayByPhone 
mobile payment services service is to be available, with sign size and placement to be mutually agreed by PayByPhone 
and Client acting reasonably. Client agrees that signs will be hung and/or located near payment machines at parking 
facilities enabled with the PayByPhone mobile payment services service. PayByPhone will provide the first round of 
signage for the initial implementation at Client's locations offering PayByPhone as mobile payment service provider 
up to maximum of $2,000. PayByPhone will provide one sign to be located at each pay station, plus one at each level 

of the parking structure without a pay station. Additionally, one decal will be placed on each pay station and/or meter. 
Client will be responsible for installation of all decals and signs required for implementation. Client agrees to supply 
all future decals and signage, including new locations. Client agrees to supply replacement decals which may be 
required in the future. 

Standard signage artwork is included in the standard implementation project. Professional Services associated with 
custom signage or changes to standard signage are billable at the then current professional services rates. See Appendix 
B for sample rates. All signage must comply with the PayByPhone Consumer Branding Standards. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Agreement to be executed by their duly authorised 
representatives. 

City of Hallandale Beach PayByPhone Technologies Inc. 

f' Hg I' 12 Initials Initials 

mnw��l 

cschanz
Highlight

cschanz
Highlight











The parties shall cooperate with each· other in protecting their respective tmdc names, designs, trademarks and other 
similar intellectual property rights from unauthorized use. 

Section 6 TERM AND TERMINATION 

6.1 TERM AND RENEWAL 

This Agreement shall enter into force for a period of three (3) consecutive yean m the date signed unless earlier 
tenninated in accordance with this Section 6. 
The contr&Gt shall automatically renewed annually: the annivcrsmy of the tennination date above unless either 
party gives the other party at least ninety (90) days prior written notice of its intent not to renew the Agreement. 

6.2 TERMINATION 
Should a party breach a. material tcnn ftI1d SllCh breach remains uncorrected for thirty (30) days after receipt of a 
�ttcn notice by the breaching party, the non-breaching party may, in addition to all other remedies available at law, 
terminate this Agreement by providing written notice to the breaching party, without further obligation provided, 
however, that if the nature of the breach is such that .it cannot be reasonably cured within such thirty (30) day period, 
the breaching party will not be deemed in default of thls Agreement so long as such party commences efforts to effect 
a cun: and is diligently pursuing such effort!I. Provided, further, that if the breach is as a result of the non-payment of 
any fee, the non-bn:aching party may terminate this Agreement if such breach �mains uncorrected for ten (10) days 
after the breaching party's �ipt of notice of such breach. Within thirty (30) days after the termination of this 
Agreement. 

Section 7 REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES 

7.1 MUTUAL REPRESENTATIONS AND WARR.ANTlf.S 

Each party represents and warrant.a to the other that 

i) it has the full corporat-e right and authority, and possesses all licenses, pennits, aulhorizatio.ns and
rights to intellectual property, necessary to enter into and perform this Agreement;

ii) its entry into and perfonnance of this Agreement do not and will not conflict with or result in a breach
or violation of any agreement or order by which it is bowid; and

iii) this Agreement constitutes its legal, valid and binding obligations enforceable against it in accordance
with the terms of this Agreement.

Section 8 DISCLAIMER, INDEMNIFICATION AND LIMITATION OF LJABlLITY 

8.1 DISCLAIMER 
EXCEPT AS EXPRESSLY SET FORTH IN THIS AGREEMENT, PAYBYPHONE DOES NOT MAKE, AND 
HEREBY SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS, ANY REPRESENTATIONS OR WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR 
IMPLIED, REGARDING THE PAYBYPHONE MOBil.,E PAYMENf SERVICES INCLUDING ANY IMPLIED 
WARRANTIES OF TITLE, MERCHANrABlllTY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR NON­
INFRINGEMENT. CLIENT ACKNOWLEDGES THAT THE PAYBYPHONE MOBILE PAYMENT SERVICES 
AND SERVICES FURNISHED BY PA YBYPHONE UNDER THIS AGREEMENT (INCLUDING, WITHOUT 
LIMITATION, ANY SERVERS OR OTHER HARDWARE, SOFIWAIW, APPLICATIONS AND ANY OTHER 
ITEMS USED OR PROVIDED BY PAYBYPHONE OR ANY THIRD PARTIES IN CONNECTION WITH 
PROVIDING ACCESS TO OR HOSTING ANY OF THE FOREGOING OR THE PERFORMANCE OF ANY 
SERVICES BY PAYBYPHONE UNDER THIS AGREEMENT) ARE PROVIDED BY PAYBYPHONE "AS IS". 

8.2 INDEMNIFICATION 
Subject to Section 9.3, PayByPhone will protect, defend, indemnify and hold hannless the Clienl and the City of 
Miami its officers, employees, volunteers, and agents from and any against any and all third party claims, actions, 

Page3 of8 

cschanz
Highlight





















 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
Provision of Rights and Rates service to Hallandale Beach is in accordance with MPA contract # RFP 14-
06 PaybyPhone automated fare collection system and reflects the standard pricing for Rights and Rates 
made available by PayByPhone to other cities. 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

A Better Parking Experience. 

Rights & Rates Cost Proposal –  
City of Hallandale Beach 

Caroline Jacquin – Client Success 
Manager  

 

PayByPhone Technologies Inc. 

400 – 1168 Hamilton Street, 
Vancouver, B.C., Canada, V6B 2S2 

Telephone: 604-642-4286 ext. 3305       

Email: cjacquin@paybyphone.com 

August 24, 2021 



 A Better Parking Experience. 

 

T +1.866.783.7787   E sales@paybyphone.com   W paybyphone.com  Page 1 

 

Confidentiality Statement 
The information contained in this document is confidential, privileged, and only for the information of the 

intended recipient and may not be used, published, or redistributed without the prior written consent of 

PayByPhone.  



 A Better Parking Experience. 

 

T +1.866.783.7787   E sales@paybyphone.com   W paybyphone.com  Page 2 

Rights & Rates  
 

Rights and Rates – PayByPhone can support different rate structures for different profile types through 

the optional PayByPhone Rights and Rates feature.  

 

It is a highly customizable platform to control eligibility to park and to provision specific parking rights and 

prices to selected users. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 A Better Parking Experience. 

 

T +1.866.783.7787   E sales@paybyphone.com   W paybyphone.com  Page 3 

Drivers use PayByPhone’s top rated apps to park, they will be able to see whether they are eligible to park 

in a location and will be shown the best price available to them. 

 

Enforcement officers receive real time information on active parking sessions. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 A Better Parking Experience. 

 

T +1.866.783.7787   E sales@paybyphone.com   W paybyphone.com  Page 4 

Pricing Proposal 
 

 

ITEM COST 

ONE-TIME SETUP FEES  

Rights and Rates Implementation Fee (charged per 
Right) 

$2,500 
 
(Original Price) 

$500 
 
(Discounted Price for 
Hallandale Beach)  
 

RECURRING FEES  

Rights and Rates Monthly Service Fee (charged per Right 
on a monthly basis) 

$599 
 
(Original Price) 

 
$199 
 
(Discounted Price for 
Hallandale Beach) 
 

 
 
 
Definition of Right:  The entitlement to start a parking session at a location and/or qualify for a specific 
rate/restriction.  
 
Parking Spaces: The stated prices mentioned above apply to 751 to 1500 parking spaces.  
 




